GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3782
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11™AUGUST, 2023

“CGHS DENTAL FACILITIES IN NORTH-EAST"
3782. SHRI C. LALROSANGA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that very few private empanelled hospitals in the North-Eastern part of the country provide dental treatment to CGHS card holders and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the number of private empanelled hospitals/ clinics where dental treatment is provided to CGHS card holders in the North-Eastern parts of the country along with the names of the dental hospitals/clinics which provide dental treatment to CGHS card holders in the North-Eastern part of the country; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to extend the dental treatment to CGHS beneficiaries in more hospitals of North-East and if so, the details of the steps taken in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (c): Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is striving towards achieving Universal Health Coverage including Dental treatment, for all citizens, as per National Health Policy, through its various programs like AB-PMJAY, Ayushman Bharat- Health & Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs), Ayushman Bharat-Health Infrastructure Mission (AB-HIM), Ayushman Bharat- National Digital Health Mission (AB-NDHM)), and National Health Mission (NHM) through its Rural and Urban components. In addition, All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Guwabhati is also functioning in North Eastern region to cater all the medical related needs.

Government of India provides financial and technical support to States/UTs to strengthen their health care systems upto secondary care level including for expansion of public health facilities, such as District Hospitals, Community Health Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and Sub-Health Centres (SHCs) as well as for deployment of human resources to cater to public health services to all for provision of equitable, affordable healthcare to all its citizens based on requirements posed by the States in their Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs). The list of Government Medical facilities, CGHS Wellness Centres and CGHS empanelled private Health Care Organizations, in North East region is annexed.

Empanelment of Health Care Organizations under CGHS is voluntary and any hospital interested may apply under Continuous Empanelment Scheme. These are then considered for onboarding the CGHS panel, subject to fulfilment of terms and conditions of empanelment.


Details of Government Health Facility

SI. No. Government Hospitals Place/City
1. AIIMS, Guwabhati Guwahati
2 Guwahati Medical College and Hospital Guwahati
3. Mahendra Mohan Choudhury Hospital Guwahati
4. Civil Hospital Guwahati
> Red Cross Hospital Guwabhati
6. | NEIGRIHMS Shillong
7 Civil Hospital Shillong
8. Naga Hospital Kohima
o District Hospital Kohima
10| RIMS Imphal Imphal
1. City Hopsital & Research Centre Imphal
12| Agartala Medical College and Hospital Agartala
13- | GB pant Hospital Agartala
14| RIPANS Aizawl Aizawl
13- | Civil Hospital Aizawl
16 | Kilki Hospital Aizawl
17| sTNM Hospital Gangtok
18. | Central Referral Hospital Gangtok
191 Silchar Medical College & Hospital Silchar
20. S.M. Devi Civil Hospital Silchar
21 Assam Medical College & Hospital Dibrugarh
22. Dibrugarh

Dibrugarh District Hospital

ANNEXURE


Details of CGHS Wellness Centres in North Eastern Region

S(l)\l Name of Address
Wellness
Centre
1 | Hengrabari GT1 Sl%%?lé%rélev Nagar, Near Housing Colony, Hengrabari, Guwahati
2 | Narengi GT2 Mrs. Jonali Kalita, W/o Dr. Hiren Kalita, 1 No
Madgharia, Narengi, Tiniali, Guwahati-781026
3 | Gotanagar GT3 | /5 Gokul Ch. Deka, H.No-6, PN.G.B. Road, In front of
Guwahati Nursery, Gotanagar, Guwahati-781033
4 Panbazar GT4 In front of Don Bosco School, Panbazar, Guwahati-781001
5 Behrabari GT5 A.G. Residential Complex, Beharbari, Guwahati-781029
6 | Aizawl/ AZI 8tr No. AIS(I)/C SD/5( Double suit), AIS Transit Residential
omplex, Aizwal
7 | Gangtok GK1 Ist Floor, Kludong Khim, H/o Mr T.T. Lachungpa, Opp.
DAC(East), Upper Schey, Doctor B.R. Ambedkar Road East
Sikkim-737101
8 | Kohima KH1 H.N. MRH/D-67, Merhuliesta, Opp. Paramedical Training Institute,
Nagaland, Kohima-797001
9 | Dibrugarh DBR-1 | cGHS Wellness Center, Near Shanti Gas Agency, Chowki Dinghee
Chariali, Dibrugarh-786001
10 | Silchar-SCHI1 Q No D2 7 D3, Cachar Postal Divisional Office Premises, Silchar -
788001
11 | Laitumkhrah CGHS Wellness Centre No.l, Laitumkhrah, Shillong -
793003, Meghalaya
12 | Raj Bhawan %%%Igl Wellness Centre No.2, Opp. Raj Bhawan, Shillong -
13 | Agartala C/o (Prof.) Arunoday Saha, Lake View Road, Shiv Nagar,
College Road, Agartala, Tripura West-793004.
14 | Imphal

Gr. Floor Building of Manipur Voluntery Health Association (MVHA) Wangkheri Ningthem Pukhri Mapan,
Manipur - 795001

Imphal East


Details of CGHS emphanelled Health Care Organizations (HCOs)

Sr. No. | Hospital Id & Name of the Hospitals & Address NABH / NABL / | Services Empanelled for
Non-NABH /
Non-NABL
1. | DOWN TOWN HOSPITAL G. S. Road, Dispur, | NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
Guwahati-781006.
2. | HAYAT HOSPITAL NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
Lalganesh, Odalbakra, Guwahati -781034
3. | MARWARI HOSPITALS NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
Sati Jaymati Road, Athgaon, Guwahati-781008
4. | NARAYANA SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITAL NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
Near Tolaram Bafna Hospital Campus, Amingaon,
Guwahati-781031
5. | HEALTH CITY HOSPITAL NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
Khanapara, Guwahati-781022.
6. | AYURSUNDRA HOSPITAL NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
Ahom Gaon, Guwahati
7. | SWAGAT SUPER SPECIALITY SURGICAL | NABH Multi-speciality Hospital
INSTITUTE & NH, Mahapurush Damodardev Path,
Opp. to Gate No.4, Maligaon, Guwahati-781011.
8. | DIBRUGARH CANCER CENTRE, Assam Medical | Non-NABH Cancer related treatment
College & Hospital Campus, Barbari, Dibrugarh —
786002.
9. | ASG EYE CARE, G.S. Road, Dispur, Guwahati- | NABH Ophthalmology facilities
781006
10.| ASG EYE CARE, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-781008. | Non-NABH Ophthalmology facilities
11.| EYE CARE HOME (DRISHTI NETRALAYA), | NABH Ophthalmology facilities
Amolapatty Railway Gate, Dibrugarh — 786001,
12.| DOWN TOWN HOSPITAL, G. S. Road, Dispur, | NABL All available Pathological,
Guwahati-781006. Biochemical test, x ray, ultrasonography, CT, MRI
13.| MARWARI HOSPITALS NABL Pathology, Biochemistry,
Sati Jaymati Road, Athgaon, Guwahati-781008 Radiology, X-ray,
Ultra-sonography,
CT Scan etc.
14.| ULTRACARE DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE NABL All available Pathological,
Beltola Survey, Guwahati-781028 Biochemical &
Radiological facilities
15.] R. K. LIFE DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE NABL Diagnostic laboratory and Kanchan Road, Opp. Bora Service Station, G. S. Radiology
Road, Ulubari, GUWAHATI-781007.
16.| APEX DIAGNOSTICS, Royal Market, GMC Road, | NABL Clinical pathology,
Bhangagarh Guwahati — 781005. Biochemistry &

Microbiology ~ with all

available facilities

